

No. 07-0016

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SUDAN, REV. MATTHEW MATHIANG DEANG,
REV. JAMES KOUNG NINREW, NUER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES IN
U.S.A., FATUMA NYAWANG GARBANG, NYOT TOT RIETH, individually and
on behalf of the Estate of her husband JOSEPH THIET MAKUAK, STEPHEN HOTH,
STEPHEN KUINA, CHIEF TUNGUAR KEIGWONG RAT, LUKA AYOUL YOL, THOMAS
MALUAL KAP, PUOK BOL MUT, CHIEF PATAI TUT, CHIEF PETER RING PATAI,
and GATLUAK CHIEK JANG,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

TALISMAN ENERGY INC.,

Defendant/Appellee,

and

REPUBLIC OF THE SUDAN,

Defendant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

May 8, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN FROM EXERCISING JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE UNDER PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL COMITY	9
A. The Court Has Identified Four Factors Relevant in Determining Whether Abstention Is Proper Under International Comity	12
1. Strength of the Foreign Government’s Interest	12
2. Strength of the U.S. Government’s Interests	13
3. Effect of Suit on U.S. Relations with Foreign Government	14
4. Adequacy of the Forum	15
B. All Four Factors Point Strongly in Favor of Abstention	17

	Page
1. Canada Has a Strong Interest in the Issues Raised Herein	17
2. The U.S. Has Little Interest in the Issues Raised Herein	20
3. The Suit Is Likely To Have a Negative Effect on U.S.-Canadian Relations	21
4. Canadian Courts Are an Adequate Forum	22
II. THE ATS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE FEDERAL COURTS TO RECOGNIZE A CAUSE OF ACTION BASED ON ALLEGATIONS THAT THE DEFENDANTS AIDED AND ABETTED OTHERS' VIOLATIONS OF THE LAW OF NATIONS	23
A. The District Court's Pre- and Post- <i>Sosa</i> Understandings of ATS Causes of Action	24
B. Appellants Improperly Seek to Broaden the ATS by Incorporating Elements from the General Common Law	26
C. The Principles Set Forth in <i>Sosa</i> Require Rejection of Aiding and Abetting Liability Under the ATS.	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> [“ <i>Bigio I</i> ”], 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000)	12, 17
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> [“ <i>Bigio II</i> ”], 448 F.3d 176 (2d Cr. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2007 U.S. LEXIS 3078 (Mar. 19, 2007)	13, 15, 18, 22
<i>British Airways Bd. v. Laker Airways Ltd.</i> , E.C.C. 36 (Eng. C.A. 1984)	11
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>vacated on rehearing</i> <i>en banc</i> , 395 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	27
<i>Flores v. South Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	4, 25, 26
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1126 (1995)	25
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	12, 14
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litigation</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), on appeal, No. 05-2326 (2d Cir., dec. pending)	29
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	14, 21
<i>Jota v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)	13, 15, 18, 22
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos De Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)	11, 12, 14, 16, 23
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> 416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2320 (2006)	8, 15, 16, 23

	Page(s)
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> [“ <i>Talisman I</i> ”], 244 F. Sup. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	4, 24
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> [“ <i>Talisman II</i> ”], 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17030 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2004)	3, 10
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> [“ <i>Talisman III</i> ”], 374 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	5, 26
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> [“ <i>Talisman IV</i> ”], 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18399 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2005)	5, 6, 18, 20, 21
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> [“ <i>Talisman V</i> ”], 454 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	7, 10, 29
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	11, 14
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	14, 21

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1331	28
Alien Tort Statute (ATS), 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous:

Curtis A. Bradley, Jack L. Goldsmith, and David H. Moore,
*Sosa, Customary International Law, and the Continuing
Relevance of Erie*, 120 HARV.L.REV. 869 (2007) 25

Joseph G. Finnerty III and John Merrigan, *Legal Imperialism:
The Tort Lawyers Take on Foreign Policy*, Wall Street
Journal (Feb. 28, 2007) 30

Human Rights Watch, *World Report 2007* (Jan. 2007) 30

Harold G. Maier, *Extraterritorial Jurisdiction at a Crossroads:
An Intersection Between Public and Private International Law*,
76 AM. J. INT’L L. 280 (1982) 12

Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp., Nos. 05-56175, 05-56178,
05-56056 (9th Cir., dec. pending) (Brief of United States in
Support of Affirmance, filed March 17, 2006) 17

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC, ___ F.3d ___,
2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 8387 (9th Cir. Apr. 12, 2007)
(Brief of United States in Support of Affirmance) 13
